#### 900329187 06/28/2015

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM346061

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ENTITY CONVERSION
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900328576

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Think Computer Corporation		01/01/2010	CORPORATION: OHIO

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Think Computer Corporation
Street Address:	1132 Boranda Avenue
City:	Mountain View
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94040-3145
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3479515	COMMONROOM
Registration Number:	3697529	WHITEBOARD
Registration Number:	3520552	INTERBOOK
Registration Number:	3779390	FACECASH
Registration Number:	3760295	THINK PRESS
Registration Number:	3951767	THINKLINK
Registration Number:	3990769	THINKSYNC
Registration Number:	2926298	THINK COMPUTER
Registration Number:	3063293	LAMPSHADE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 4153733959

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4156709350

Email: legal@thinkcomputer.com

Correspondent Name: Think Computer Corporation

Address Line 1: 1132 Boranda Avenue

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94040-3145

TRADEMARK REEL: 005561 FRAME: 0001

900329187

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Aaron Greenspan		
SIGNATURE:	/Aaron Greenspan/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2015	
Total Attachments: 14	·	
source=20091224.statementsolein	corporatorsigned#page1.tif	
source=20091227.deconversionresolutionsigned#page1.tif		
source=20091227.deconversionresolutionsigned#page2.tif		
source=20091227.deconversionresolutionsigned#page3.tif		
source=20091227.deconversionresolutionsigned#page4.tif		
source=20091227.ohconversionresolutionsigned#page1.tif		
source=20091227.ohconversionresolutionsigned#page2.tif		
source=20091227.ohconversionresolutionsigned#page3.tif		
source=20100302.decertified#page1.tif		
source=20100302.decertified#page2.tif		
source=20100302.decertified#page3.tif		

source=20100302.decertified#page4.tif source=20100302.decertified#page5.tif source=20100302.decertified#page6.tif

# STATEMENT OF SOLE INCORPORATOR OF THINK COMPUTER CORPORATION

\* \* \* \* \*

\* \* \* \* \*

The certificate of incorporation of Think Computer Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation") having been filed in the office of the Delaware Secretary of State, the undersigned, being the sole incorporator named in said certificate, does hereby state that the following actions were taken on this day for the purpose of organizing the Corporation:

- 1. By-laws for the regulation of the affairs of the Corporation were adopted by the undersigned incorporator and were ordered inserted in the minute book immediately following the copy of the certificate of incorporation and before this instrument.
- 2. The following persons have been nominated and elected as directors of the Corporation to hold office for the ensuing year and until the first annual meeting for the election of directors or until their successor is elected:

Aaron Greenspan Dr. Neil S. Greenspan Ronald I. Rosen, Esq.

Dated: December 24 .2009

Aaron Greenspan,

Sole Incorporator

#### WRITTEN CONSENT OF ACTIONS

**OF** 

#### THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

**AND** 

#### THE SOLE STOCKHOLDER

**OF** 

#### THINK COMPUTER CORPORATION (A DELAWARE CORPORATION)

The undersigned, being all of the Board of Directors (the "Board"), and the sole stockholder (the "Stockholder") of Think Computer Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby take the following actions without a meeting and consent to the adoption of the following resolutions pursuant to the Corporation's bylaws and sections 141(f) and 228(a) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware:

WHEREAS, in the judgment of the Corporation's Board, it is deemed advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation that it adopt, ratify and confirm the actions of the Sole Incorporator of the Corporation.

WHEREAS, the Board deems it in the best interests of the Corporation and the Stockholder to ratify and confirm the Corporation's bylaws in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Bylaws").

WHEREAS, in the judgment of the Corporation's Board, it is deemed advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation that it be converted to a Delaware corporation.

WHEREAS, the Corporation shall convert its authorized shares into 10,000 authorized shares of common stock without par value.

CLE - 2145564.2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT:

RESOLVED, that the acts and deeds of Aaron Greenspan as Sole Incorporator of the Corporation be adopted, ratified, and confirmed as the acts and deeds of the Corporation;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Bylaws, be and hereby are, ratified, confirmed, approved and adopted to supersede and take the place of the existing Code of Regulations and all amendments thereto;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the conversion of the Corporation (the "Conversion") is hereby authorized and approved by the Board;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Conversion includes the conversion of the Stockholder's issued and outstanding common stock of 100 shares into 10,000 shares of common stock without par value of the Corporation;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall have initially authorized 10,000 shares of common stock without par value of the Corporation;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Conversion of the Corporation is hereby adopted and approved by the Stockholder of the Corporation;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Corporation be converted to a Delaware corporation pursuant to Section 265 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, under the name Think Computer Corporation;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Corporation be converted to a Delaware corporation on January 1, 2010, under the laws of the State of Delaware; and the President of the Corporation, be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to take any and all actions, including the filing of the Certificate of Conversion, which was presented to and reviewed by the Board and the Stockholder, and all other documents, certificates, letters or affidavits as may be required under the laws of the State of Delaware, to convert the Corporation to a Delaware corporation;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following people are elected to the offices set forth next to such person's name and that such person shall hold such office until such person resigns or is replaced in accordance with the Bylaws or applicable law:

Aaron Greenspan President, Chief Executive Officer and Treasurer

Dr. Neil S. Greenspan Secretary

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President of the Corporation, hereby is authorized and directed to execute and file or deliver such returns, certificates and other documents, and to take such other actions as he may deem necessary or desirable to carry out the terms and provisions and the intent of the foregoing resolutions, and the taking of such actions by the President of the Corporation to be conclusive evidence of his authority in so doing; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Written Consent of Actions of the Board and the Stockholder (this "Action") may be executed in separate counterparts, any of which may be executed and delivered via facsimile or other electronic delivery (including Portable Document Format (PDF) file), each of which, when executed, will be an original, and all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same Action.

[signature page to follow]

Think Computer Corporation (Delaware Action)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto subscribed their names as of the date last set forth below.

	By the Board:
Date: Dec. 27, 2009	Aaron Greenspan
Date: Dec. 27, 2009	Neil S. Greenspan
	Dr. Neil S. Greenspah
Date: Dec. 27, 2009	Ronald I. Rosen, Esq.
	By the Stockholder:
Date: Dec. 27, 2009	Aaron Greenspan

#### WRITTEN ACTION WITHOUT A MEETING

**OF** 

#### THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

#### **AND**

#### THE SOLE SHAREHOLDER

**OF** 

#### THINK COMPUTER CORPORATION (AN OHIO CORPORATION)

The undersigned, being all of the Board of Directors (the "*Board*"), and the sole shareholder (the "*Shareholder*") of Think Computer Corporation, an Ohio corporation (the "*Corporation*"), hereby take the following actions without a meeting and consent to the adoption of the following resolutions pursuant to the Corporation's code of regulations and section 1701.54 of the Ohio Revised Code (the "*ORC*"):

WHEREAS, in the judgment of the Corporation's Board, it is deemed advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation that it be converted to a Delaware corporation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT:

RESOLVED, that the conversion of the Corporation is hereby authorized and approved by the Board;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the conversion is hereby adopted and approved by the Shareholder of the Corporation;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Corporation be converted to a Delaware corporation pursuant to Section 1701.792 of the ORC and Section 265 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, under the name Think Computer Corporation;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Corporation be converted to a Delaware corporation on January 1, 2010, under the laws of the State of Delaware; and the President of the Corporation, be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to take any and all actions, including the filing of the Certificate of Incorporation and the Certificate of Conversion, which were presented to and reviewed by the Board and the Shareholder, and all other documents, certificates, letters, or affidavits as

CLE - 2135773.2

may be required under the laws of the State of Ohio or the State of Delaware, to convert the Corporation to a Delaware corporation;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President of the Corporation, hereby is authorized and directed to execute and file or deliver such returns, certificates and other documents, and to take such other actions as he may deem necessary or desirable to carry out the terms and provisions and the intent of the foregoing resolutions, and the taking of such actions by the President of the Corporation to be conclusive evidence of his authority in so doing; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Written Action without a Meeting of the Board and the Shareholder (this "Action") may be executed in separate counterparts, any of which may be executed and delivered via facsimile or other electronic delivery (including Portable Document Format (PDF) file), each of which, when executed, will be an original, and all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same Action.

[signature page to follow]

Think Computer Corporation (Ohio Action)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto subscribed their names as of the  $27^{th}$  day of December 2009.

By the Board:

Aaron Greenspan

Dr. Neil S. Greenspan

Ronald I. Rosen, Esq.

By the Shareholder:

Aaron Greenspan

Delaware

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "THINK COMPUTER CORPORATION" AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION, FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT 1:49 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2010.

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT 1:49 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION IS THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2010.

CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION, FILED THE THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2010, AT 10:06 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION, FILED THE THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2010, AT 10:06 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

4771939 8100H

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 7842570

DATE: 03-02-10

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005561 FRAME: 0011

100235891



PAGE 2

### The First State

CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE AFORESAID CORPORATION, "THINK COMPUTER CORPORATION".

4771939 8100Н

100235891

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT CATION: 7842570

DATE: 03-02-10

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:49 PM 12/29/2009 FILED 01:49 PM 12/29/2009 SRV 091145373 - 4771939 FILE

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A NON-DELAWARE CORPORATION TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

l.)	The jurisdiction where the Non-Delaware Corporation first formed is Ohio
2.)	The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Ohio
3.)	The date the Non-Delaware Corporation first formed is April 29, 1998
ł.)	The name of the Non-Delaware Corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Think Computer Corporation
5.)	The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is  Think Computer Corporation
TNI	WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behal-
of	the converting Non-Delaware Corporation have executed this Certificate on the  4th day of December , A.D. 2009
	By: Claw Groups
	Name: Aaron Greenspan Print or Type
	Title: President and CEO

Print or Type

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:49 PM 12/29/2009 FILED 01:49 PM 12/29/2009 SRV 091145373 - 4771939 FILE

#### STATE of DELAWARE CERTIFICATE of INCORPORATION A STOCK CORPORATION

• First: The name of this Corporation is Think Computer Corporation
• Second: Its registered office in the State of Delaware is to be located at 1209 North Orange Street • Street, in the City of Wilmington
County of New Castle Zip Code 19081
The registered agent in charge thereof is Corporation Trust Company
Third: The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.
• Fourth: The amount of the total stock of this corporation is authorized to issue is 10,000 shares (number of authorized shares) with a par value of
• Fifth: The name and mailing address of the incorporator are as follows: Name Aaron Greenspan.
Mailing Address 385 Sherman Avenue Suite 14
Palo Alto, CA Zip Code 94306
• I, The Undersigned, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the laws of the State of Delaware, do make, file and record this Certificate, and do certify that the facts herein stated are true, and I have accordingly hereunto set my hand this 24th day of December , A.D. 20 09
BY: Claus Thousand (Incorporator)
NAME: Aaron Greenspan
(type or print)

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:06 AM 02/03/2010 FILED 10:06 AM 02/03/2010 SRV 100103951 - 4771939 FILE

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION

Think Computer Corporation
corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:
1. The name of the corporation is Think Computer Corporation .
2. That a Certificate of Conversion
(Title of Certificate Being Corrected) was filed by the Secretary of State of Delaware on December 29, 2009 and that said Certificate requires correction as permitted by Section 103 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
3. The inaccuracy or defect of said Certificate is: (must be specific)
The Certificate should have been effective as of $1/1/2010$ and not effective as of the filing date.
4. Article Six of the Certificate is added to read as follows:
The effective date of this Certificate is 1/1/2010.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said corporation has caused this Certificate of Correction this 1st day of January , A.D. 2010 .
By:

### STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION

Think Computer Corporation
corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:
The name of the corporation is Think Committee
2. That a Certificate of Incorporation of a Stock Corporation
was filed by the Secretary of State of Delaware on December 29, 2009
The standard of the State of Delaware
inacturacy of defect of said Certificate is: (must be specific)
The Certificate should have been effective as of 1/1/2010 and not effective as of the filling date.
4. Article Six of the Certificate is a standard to read as follows:
The effective date of this Certificate is 1/1/2010.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said corporation has caused this Certificate of Correction this 1st day of January , A.D. 2010.
Authorized Officer Name: Aaron Greenspan Print or Type Title: President and CEO

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:06 AM 02/03/2010 FILED 10:06 AM 02/03/2010 SRV 100103952 - 4771939 FILE

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005561 FRAME: 0016

**RECORDED: 06/22/2015**